interest rate risk and other price risk. The analysis is based on reasonably possible movements in the benchmark
with all other variables held constant and the fair value of the portfolio moving according to the movement in the
benchmark. The reasonably possible movements in the risk variables have been determined based on
management estimates, having regard to a number of factors, including historical levels of changes in market
index, security prices and/or benchmark returns, interest rates and foreign exchange rates. However, actual
movements in the risk variables may be greater or less than anticipated due to a number of factors, including
unusually large market shocks resulting from changes in the performance of the economies, markets and
securities to which the variable is exposed. As a result, historic variations in risk variables are not a definitive
indicator of future variations in the risk variables.

The sensitivity analysis is based on symmetrical reasonably possible movements, however, the likelihood of
symmetrical movements may vary over time due to factors such as economic conditions and investment
strategies.

Impact on operating profit/(loss)/Net assets attributable to
unitholders

Price risk Interest rate risk

As at

30 June 2016

30 June 2015

-20%
(2015: -20%)

$

(142,848)

(164,588)

+20%
(2015: +20%)

$

142,848

164,588

-1.00% +1.00%
(2015: -1.00%) (2015: +1.00%)

$ $

(186) 186

(1 ,482) 1,482

In determining the impact of an increase/decrease in net assets attributable to unitholders arising from market
risk, the Responsible Entity has considered prior period and expected future movements of the portfolio based on
market information.

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will fail to perform contractual obligations, either in whole or in part,
under a contract.

Credit risk primarily arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and other financial institutions
and amounts due from brokers. None ofthese assets are impaired nor past due but not impaired.